

No. 23-939

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Gavin M. Wax, New York  
Young Republican Club Inc., National  
Constitutional Law Union Inc., and Paul  
Ingrassia in Support of Petitioner**

---

EDWARD ANDREW PALTZIK  
*Counsel of Record*

SERGE KRIMNUS  
MEREDITH LLOYD  
BOCHNER PLLC  
1040 Avenue of the Americas  
15th Floor  
New York, New York 10018  
(516) 526-0341  
edward@bochner.law

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Impeachment Judgment Clause Was Intended by the Founders as a Bulwark Against Politically Motivated Prosecutions ..... 4

II. Application of the Canon *Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius* Demonstrates that Acquittal in the Senate Precludes Subsequent Criminal Prosecution Arising Out of the Same or Similar Conduct ..... 6

III. Application of the Canon *Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius* to the Impeachment Judgment Clause is Consistent with Hamilton’s Overall Conception of an “Energetic” Executive ..... 10

IV. An Expansive Construction of Presidential Power Following Application of the Canon *Expressio Unius Est Exclusio Alterius* Finds Support in *Marbury v. Madison* ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arthur v. Cumming</i> , 91 U.S. 362 (1875) .....	6, 7
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) .....	5, 6
<i>City of Walla Walla v. Walla Walla Water Co.</i> , 172 U.S. 1 (1898) .....	6
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994) .....	7
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	6
<i>Helvering v. Mitchell</i> , 303 U.S. 391 (1938) .....	14
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. National Ass'n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974) .....	6
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	15, 16, 17

<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	7
<i>Sturges v. Collector</i> , 79 U.S. 19 (1870) .....	7
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	6
<i>Township of Pine Grove v. Talcott</i> , 86 U.S. 666 (1873) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896) .....	6
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , 91 F.4th 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988) .....	6
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	7
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	5
U.S. CONST. art I, § 3, cl. 7 .....	2, 4
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 5, cl. 1 .....	7
U.S. CONST. art II, § 1 .....	11

U.S. CONST. art II, § 4.....	18
ALA. CONST. art. 7, § 176 .....	8
ALASKA CONST. art. 2, § 20. ....	8
ARIZ. CONST. art. 7, pt. 2, § 2.....	8
ARK. CONST. art. 15, § 1.....	8
CAL. CONST. art. IV, § 18 .....	8, 9
COLO. CONST. art. XIII, § 2.....	8
CONN. CONST. art. IX, § 3. ....	9
DEL. CONST. art. 6, § 2.....	9
FLA. CONST. art. III, § 17.....	8
GA. CONST. art. 3, § 7, par. 3 .....	8
HAW. CONST. art. III, § 19 .....	9
IDAHO CONST. art. V, § 3.....	8
ILL. CONST. art. IV, § 14. ....	8
IOWA CONST. art. III, § 20.....	8
KY. CONST. § 68.....	9
LA. CONST. art. X, § 24.....	8

ME. CONST. art. III, § 7.....	8
MASS. CONST. ch. I, § 2, art. 8 .....	9
MICH. CONST. art. 11, § 7, par. 4 .....	9
MINN. CONST. art. 8, § 2 .....	9
MISS. CONST. § 51. ....	9
MO. CONST. art. VII, § 3.....	8
MONT. CONST. art. V, § 13 .....	8
NEV. CONST. art. 7, § 2. ....	8
N.H. CONST. art. 39. ....	9
N.J. CONST. art. 7, § 3, par. 3. ....	9
N.M. CONST. art. IV, § 36.....	8
N.Y. CONST. art. VI, § 24 .....	8
N.C. CONST. art. IV, § 4. ....	8
N.D. CONST. art. XI, § 10 .....	8
OKL. CONST. art. VIII, § 5.....	8
PENN. CONST. art. VI, § 6.....	8
R.I. CONST. art. XI, § 3.....	9

S.C. CONST. art. XV, § 3.....	8
S.D. CONST. art. XVI, § 3.....	8
TENN. CONST. art. V, § 4.....	8
TEX. CONST. art. XV, § 4.....	9
UTAH CONST. art. VI, § 19.....	8
VT. CONST. § 58.....	9
VA. CONST. art IV, § 17.....	9
WASH. CONST. art. V, § 2.....	8
W.VA. CONST. art. IV, § 9.....	8, 9
WISC. CONST. art. VII, § 1.....	8
WYO. CONST. § 18.....	8

### **Other Authorities**

167 Cong. Rec. S733 (daily ed. Feb. 13, 2021).....	18
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (Alexander Hamilton).....	11
THE FEDERALIST NO. 65 (Alexander Hamilton).....	4, 5, 12, 13
THE FEDERALIST NO. 69 (Alexander Hamilton).....	5, 12

THE FEDERALIST NO. 70 (Alexander Hamilton).	10, 11, 16
THE FEDERALIST NO. 77 (Alexander Hamilton).....	5
H. Res. 24, 117th Cong. (2021).....	2
James Madison, 2 James Madison's Notes of the Constitutional Convention (Max Ferrand ed., Yale University Press 1911) (1787) .....	11
Whether a Former President May Be Indicted and Tried for the Same Offense for Which He Was Impeached by the House and Acquitted by the Senate, 24 Op. O.L.C. 110 (2000) .....	13, 14
